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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0395 
Address 6 William Street BALMAIN EAST  NSW  2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 25 May 2023 
Applicant Jamie L Lovell 
Owner Jamie L Lovell 
Number of Submissions 1 
Value of works $35,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (Landscaped Area)  

Main Issues Landscaped Area Development Standard breach 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Heritage Impact Statement 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling, internal and external reconfigurations including extension 
of rear deck and new planter structure to the southern elevation at 6 William Street, Balmain 
East. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application relate to the landscaped area 
development standard non-compliance. This has been considered to be acceptable given 
the proposed design enables retention of the existing mature Lemon Scented Gum tree at 
the rear of the site while providing a usable courtyard space including raised garden beds 
and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The subject Development Application is for the following: 
 

• Internal works at the ground and first floor level, including new handbasin to WC, 
replacement of bookshelves, internal AC units, new built in wardrobe to existing 
bedroom 1, new cupboards to existing bedroom 2, minor bathroom refurbishment. 

• External works include removal of the water pond, raising the existing deck area in 
the rear courtyard by 485mm, extension of the existing deck in place of the existing 
pond area, reconfiguration of BBQ area at rear deck. 

• Raised garden bed at rear boundary. 
• Provision of AC unit to underside of existing deck. 

 
As a result of the proposed garden bed works within the rear garden, the proposal will 
reduce existing soft landscaping. Notwithstanding this, the proposed raised garden bed 
reduces potential impacts on the existing Lemon Scented Gum tree adjacent. 
 
3. Site description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of William Street, between Johnston Street 
and Edward Street. The site consists of No. 6 William Street, Balmain East, which is 
generally a rectangular shaped allotment with a total area of 120.2sqm and is legally 
described as Lot 2 in DP 555807. 
 
The site has a frontage to William Street of 5.045 metres and currently supports a two storey 
semi detached terrace dwelling, which forms part of a pair with No. 8 William Street. The 
dwelling contains three bedrooms. At the rear of the site is an existing courtyard area with a 
deck which is in poor condition. 
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item (Terrace including interiors, Lot 2 DP 555807). 
The property is located within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area. The subject site 
is zoned R1 General Residential pursuant to the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
(IWLEP) (see Figure 1 on the following page).  
 
At the rear of the site is a mature Corymbia citriodora (Lemon-Scented Gum). This tree is 
adjacent to the existing decking. 
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DISCLAIMER: This map has been compiled from various sources and the 
publisher and/or contributors accept no responsibility for any injury, loss or 
damage arising from its use or errors or omissions therein. While all care is 
taken to ensure a high degree of accuracy users are invited to notify any map 
discrepancies. 

 

Figure 1: IWLEP zoning map (site outlined in red) 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
HEC/2022/0131 Removal of modern cabinetry and 

repainting of interior surfaces. 
Approved 24/10/2022 

HEC/20220077 Repair works to leaks, including 
replacement of damaged tiles, 
bedroom 2 timber framed window and 
gutter and downpipe to front verandah. 

Approved 20/06/2022 

PDA/2022/0092 Repair, rectification and potential new 
works to existing house. 

Advice Issued 02/05/2022 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25/05/2023 Application lodged with Council 
24/08/2023 Request to submit a Clause 4.6 Request to address landscaped area 

variation. 
30/08/2023 Clause 4.6 Request submitted. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
• Inner West Local Environmental Plan (IWLEP) 2022 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out 
of any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
The applicant was not required to include a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the 
application in compliance with the EP&A Regulation 2021 as it does not meet the cost 
threshold. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021 
 

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP.  
 
The application proposes works within the vicinity of the existing tree located to the rear of 
the site, and overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and 
Inner West Council’s Tree Management DCP, subject to conditions regarding prevention of 
root pruning, damage and certain works within the root zone of the tree being imposed in 
any consent granted. Those conditions are included in the recommendation.  
 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 5.21 – Flood planning 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as a 
semi-detached dwelling: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 326 

Semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is attached to 
only one other dwelling. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone, as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 

features in the surrounding area. 
 

Having regard to the above, the proposed works will allow the subject site to continue to 
provide for the housing needs of the community, as a dwelling house with useable private 
open space. The proposal will maintain the existing building footprint and envelope, which is 
appropriate within the surrounding context. 
 
The proposed development will maintain the character of the built and natural features in the 
surrounding area.  
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.9:1 or 108.09sqm 

1.1:1 or 
132.04sqm (as 
existing) 

N/A No (as 
existing) 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 18.02sqm 

5.08% or 6.1sqm 66.5% or 
11.92sqm 

No – see 
below 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 72.06sqm 

 

91.19% or 
110.35sqm (as 
existing) 

N/A No (as 
existing) 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.3C Landscaped Area 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the landscaped area development standard under Section 
4.3C of the IWLEP 2022 by 66.5% (11.92sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
the IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• Compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary on the basis of test 1 under Wehbe, in 
that the proposal satisfies the objectives of the development standard 
notwithstanding the variation. The proposal also satisfies the objectives of the R1 
General Residential zone. 

• There are sufficient environmental planning grounds, namely the proposal will 
enhance the landscape quality of the site with new raised planter beds comprising 
native and climatically appropriate species and the proposed design will allow 
retention of the existing mature tree on site. Further, it is noted that the site’s capacity 
to provide landscaping at ground level is constrained by the existing built form and 
small site area and the proposal is considered to support an appropriate solution.  

• The proposed planter beds will not result in amenity impacts to neighbouring 
properties and will maintain the same area of landscaping as per the IWLEP, though 
the variation is a function of the exclusions under Section 4.3C(4)(b) of the IWLEP.  

• The proposal will not impact upon the heritage significance of the dwelling.  
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the LR1, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the 
following reasons: 
 

Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
Response: Notwithstanding the technical reduction in soft landscaping, the proposal will 
improve the useability of the private open space, while maintaining the existing dwelling 
house. As such, the dwelling will continue to provide for the housing needs of the 
community.  

 
Objective: To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
Response: The resultant development will retain the existing overall housing type as a 
three-bedroom dwelling and maintain the existing built form density. 

 
Objective: To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents. 
Response: NA 

 
Objective: To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 
natural features in the surrounding area. 
Response: The proposed works will maintain the built form character of the dwelling, 
particularly as a heritage item within the Balmain East HCA. Though the proposal will 
reduce existing landscaping at the rear of the site, the proposed external landscaping 
works will enable retention of the significant tree at the rear of the site as a result of the 
raised planter beds. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the landscaped area development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
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Objective (a): To provide landscaped areas for substantial tree planting and for the use 
and enjoyment of residents. 
Response: The proposed design will enable retention of the significant mature tree at 
the rear of the site, which forms part of the courtyard space. Given the constrained 
nature of the site, this approach allows the site to continue to provide landscaped areas 
for substantial tree planting. 

 
Objective (b): To maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties. 
Response: The proposal will maintain a landscaped corridor between the subject site 
and No. 7 Little Edward Street to the rear, in the form of a mature tree with raised planter 
beds adjacent. 

 
Objective (c): To ensure that development promotes the desired character of the 
neighbourhood. 
Response: The proposal will maintain existing landscaping within the front garden as it 
currently presents to William Street, while landscaping changes within the rear courtyard 
prioritise retention of the significant tree at the rear of the site. The proposal is 
considered to promote the desired future character and will continue to contribute to the 
character of the neighbourhood. 

 
Objective (d): To encourage ecologically sustainable development. 
Response: Irrespective of the technical reduction in soft landscaped area, the proposal 
will encourage ecologically sustainable development through retention of the significant 
tree at the rear of the site as a result of the raised planter design. 

 
Objective (e): To control site density. 
Response: The proposed development will maintain the existing building footprint, 
envelope and site coverage, effectively controlling the site density as existing. 

 
Objective (f): To provide for landscaped areas and private open space. 
Response: The proposal improves the useability of the existing private open space by 
replacing the existing deck area and despite the technical reduction in landscaped areas, 
the proposal incorporates raised planter beds which will complement existing on-site 
landscaping such as the mature Lemon Scented Gum tree. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the landscaped area development standard 
and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 5.10 Heritage Conservation 
The subject site at 6 William Street, Balmain East, is a Heritage-listed Item: ‘Terrace, 
including interiors, Lot 2, DP 555807’ located within Balmain East Heritage Conservation 
Area (C29 in Schedule 5 of the Inner West LEP 2022.) It is also located within the vicinity of 
the following heritage listed items: 

• Terrace, including interiors, 4 William Street, Lot 1, DP 555807 (I819 in Schedule 5 of 
the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022) 

• House, including interiors, 10 William Street, Lot 3, DP 577513 (I821).  
It is considered that subject to the imposition of conditions relating to the protection of 
original building fabric, the proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not 
detract from the streetscape, Heritage Conservation Area or any nearby environmental 
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heritage, and will be in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the IWLEP 
2022 and the relevant objectives and controls in the LDCP 2013.   
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.2: Balmain East Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.2.2 (a): Eastern Waterfront Sub Area 

Yes 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
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C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  N/A 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
Visual Privacy 
The proposal involves internal reconfiguration of the existing ground and first floors, no 
changes to openings, and external changes including the raising and extension of the 
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existing rear deck towards toward the eastern boundary shared with No.4 William St as well 
as the raising of the garden bed to the rear eastern corner.  
 
The extension of the rear deck to the eastern boundary shared with No.4 William St raises 
no privacy concerns due to the ground level location and presence of an existing boundary 
fence.  
It is noted that one (1) submission from the property to the south - No. 7 Little Edward Street 
was received during community consultation regarding the overlooking and related visual 
privacy implications of the height of the deck and garden bed.  
 
Control C1 of the LDCP states that sight lines available between the private open space of a 
dwelling and the private open space of an adjoining dwelling are to be screened unless 
direct views are restricted or separated by a street or laneway.  
 
The main private open space of No.7 Little Edward Street is noted to be at the rear of that 
property, which is physically separated by the built form and parking areas on that property 
and the landscaping and boundary fence on the subject site. The proposed development at 
No.6 William Street will not result in direct sightlines to the private open space of No.7 Little 
Edward Street. There are similarly no sightlines created to the internal living areas of No. 7 
Little Edward Street. Where the proposal seeks to raise the rear deck area by 485mm from 
RL 11.41 to RL 11.88, downward sightlines from the deck area to the existing parking area 
and side setback of No. 7 Little Edward Street will be obscured by the proposed stainless 
steel posts and wire screen to the top of the existing dividing fence between the two 
properties (see figure 2). 
 

 
Figure 2: Excerpt of Section 1 demonstrating privacy measures  
(source: De Simone Design, annotated by IWC) 
 
On this basis, the development is not considered to result in adverse visual privacy impacts 
to No. 7 Little Edward Street and, the proposal is considered satisfactory with regard to Part 
C3.11 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
5(c) The likely impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

7 Little Edward 
Street 

Raised planter 

Proposed Deck 
at RL 11.88 

Proposed stainless steel 
posts and wire screen  
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5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 1 submission was received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The issues raised in the submission are addressed below:  
 
Issue: Height of rear deck results in loss of visual privacy 
Comment: As discussed earlier in this report, the proposed deck is not considered to cause 
significant overlooking and visual privacy implications due to the obscure angle and existing 
fence lines.  
 
Issue: Suspended planter structure is too large and elevated, and planter structure 
foundations to be built into the root of tree  
Comment: The suspended planter structure is unlikely to affect the root zone of the tree, and 
conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure adequate tree protection. The 
suspended planter structure is proposed to be on the same level as the deck and will not 
create overlooking opportunities.  
 
Issue: The fence which the proposal involves the is the sole property of No.7 Little Edward 
and not a shared boundary fence.  
Comment: A condition will be imposed with any consent granted that any works are only 
permitted to take place on the subject site.  
 
5(f) The public interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer, Heritage Officer and Tree 
Management Officer and issues raised in those referrals have been discussed in section 5 
above.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
No development contributions are payable for the proposal, on the basis of the proposed 
scope and cost of works. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
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The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the landscape area development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0395 
for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling at 6 William Street BALMAIN 
EAST  subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of 
consent
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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